

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC008-658

BYRON BRYANT

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No.: 0066631  
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
Telephone (561) 837-5000  
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED RELIEF UPON FINDING BRYANT'S ALLEGATION OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL WAS NOT COGNIZABLE (RESTATED).....	11
ISSUE II	
SUMMARY DENIAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION STATUTE AND PROTOCOLS WAS PROPER (restated).....	19
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS (restated).....	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Arce v. Garcia, 400 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005).....19

Baze v. Parker, 371 F.3d 310 (CA6 2004).....27

Baze v. Rees, 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008).....22, 26, 27

Bowling v. Parker, 138 F. Supp. 2d 821 (ED Ky. 2001).....27

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....7

Bryant v. Florida, 121 S. Ct. 557 (2001).....4

Gibson v. Klinger, 232 F.3d 799 (10th Cir.2000).....19

Hamilton v. Jones, 472 F.3d 814 (CA10 2007).....26

Helton v. Sec'y for Department of Correction, 259 F.3d  
1310 (11th Cir. 2001) .....18

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89  
(1990) .....19

Lawrence v. Florida, 127 S. Ct. 1079 (2007).....18

Morales v. Tilton, 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal.  
2006) .....29

Murray v. Giarratano, 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....14, 19

Pace v. DiGuglielmo, 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....19

Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....14, 16, 19

Ring v. Arizona, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....7

Sandvik v. United States, 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir.  
1999) .....19

Steed v. Head, 219 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000).....19

Taylor v. Crawford, 487 F.3d 1072 (CA8 2007).....26

**STATE CASES**

In Re Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure-Rule 3.112 Minimum Standards for Attorneys in Capital Cases, 820 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 2002) .....18

Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852, 754 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 1999) .....34

Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993).....12

Brown v. State, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004).....13

Bryan v. State, 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000).....28, 34

Bryant v. State, 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995).....1

Bryant v. State, 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001).....3

Bryant v. State, 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005).....6, 7, 8

Buenoano v. State, 565 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990).....24

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....31

DeMaria v. State, 777 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2001).....13

Diaz v. Dugger, 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998).....12

Diaz v. State, 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006).....20, 33

Finney v. State, 831 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2002).....18

Foster v. State, 810 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2002).....13, 14

Fotopoulos v. State, 741 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1999).....13, 16

Fotopoulos v. State, No. 91,227, 741 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. order filed Aug. 25, 1999) .....16

Glock v. Moore, 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001).....31, 33

Hamblen v. State, 565 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 1990).....20

Johnson v. State, 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001).....33

King v. State, 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002).....13, 14

<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 17
<u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum</u> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	9, 20, 24, 26, 30, 34
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<u>McLin v. State</u> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	12
<u>Medrano v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999).....	13
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001).....	31, 33
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002).....	33
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<u>Provenzano v. Moore</u> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	20
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999).....	24
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000).....	28, 34
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 942 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2006).....	34
<u>Rollings v. McDonough</u> , 944 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 2006).....	34
<u>Rutherford v. Crist</u> , 945 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2006).....	34
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S431 (Fla. Jun. 27, 2007) .....	27, 28, 29, 30, 35
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007).....	9, 20, 30, 33
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 2000).....	33
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....	20, 21
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</u> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998) .....	16
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	12, 20

State v. Riechmann, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....13  
Steele v. Kehoe, 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999).....13  
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001).....13, 14  
Williams v. State, 777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000).....13
